

This summary does not include all information about KYNMOBI and is not meant to take the place of discussions with your healthcare provider about your treatment. Please read this Important Safety Information carefully before you start taking KYNMOBI. Discuss any guestions about KYNMOBI with your healthcare provider.

SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR KYNMOBI (apomorphine HCI) SUBLINGUAL FILM Who should not take KYNMOBI?

Do not take KYNMOBI if you are:

 taking certain medicines to treat nausea called 5HT3 antagonists, including ondansetron, granisetron, dolasetron, palonosetron, and alosetron. People taking ondansetron together with apomorphine, the active ingredient in KYNMOBI, have had very low blood pressure and lost consciousness or "blacked out".

Please see Summary of Important Information throughout this brochure. For full Prescribing Information, Patient Information, and Instructions for Use, visit KYNMOBL.com.



ARE OFF TIMES DISRUPTING YOUR DAY?

When you feel your PD symptoms are improved by your oral carbidopa/levodopa, you are considered to be **ON**. When symptoms reemerge or worsen, you are experiencing an **OFF**. Your **OFF** times may be predictable or happen at random times unrelated to when you took your last dose of levodopa.

KYNMOBI (apomorphine HCI) is an under-the-tongue treatment for the relief of your OFF times. This brochure will walk you through what you need to know about KYNMOBI, how it works, and how it can fit into your lifestyle.

Speak with your healthcare provider if OFF times are affecting your morning and your day

TABLE OF CONTENTS

In this brochure you will learn more about **KYNMOBI**, the first and only sublingual (under the tongue) treatment for OFF times.

What are OFF times?	
Is KYNMOBI right for you?	
Taking KYNMOBI	
KYNMOBI: fast and reliable relief from your OFF times	
Most common side effects of KYNMOBI	1
KYNMOBI savings and support	1

SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR KYNMOBI (apomorphine HCI) SUBLINGUAL FILM (cont'd) Who should not take KYNMOBI?

Do not take KYNMOBI if you are:

 allergic to KYNMOBI or its ingredients, KYNMOBI contains sodium metabisulfite. Sulfites can cause severe, life-threatening allergic reactions in some people, especially in people with asthma. An allergy to sulfites is not the same as an allergy to sulfa. Call your healthcare provider if you have hives; itching; rash; swelling of the lips, tongue, and mouth; redness of your face (flushing); throat tightness; or trouble breathing or swallowing.

Please see Summary of Important Information throughout this brochure. For full Prescribing Information, Patient Information, and Instructions for Use, visit KYNMOBL.com.



WHAT ARE OFF TIMES?

OFF times can get in the way of your daily activities, which can be stressful. That's why it's important to recognize what OFF times are and when they may happen.



Being ON: Your PD symptoms are improved by your levodopa



Being OFF: Your PD symptoms come back or worsen

You may experience different OFF times throughout the day



Morning OFF: Occurs when you wake up OFF because your last dose of levodopa has worn off. Additionally, after you take your first dose of levodopa, you experience an OFF time until that dose takes effect (delayed ON)



Wearing OFF and Delayed ON: You may experience OFF times during the afternoon and the evening that occur when your levodopa wears OFF (wearing OFF) or a new dose takes longer to take effect (delayed ON)



Unpredictable/Unexpected OFF: You may have other OFF times throughout the day that happen suddenly without any warning and are not necessarily related to the timing of your levodopa doses

CHOOSE TO BE ON WITH **KYNMOBI** (apomorphine HCI)

OFF times may occur in as many as

of people with PD after 5 years of levodopa treatment, and the percentage increases over time



Morning OFFs can be particularly disruptive:

9 in 10 reported slowness of movement 1 in 4 experienced tremor

Since OFF times are different for everyone, you may also experience the following:

- Freezina
- Difficulty walking
- Balance issues
- Trouble speaking
- Stiffness

If OFF times are impacting your life, speak with your healthcare provider

SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR KYNMOBI (apomorphine HCI) SUBLINGUAL FILM (cont'd) What should I tell my healthcare provider before taking KYNMOBI? Before starting KYNMOBI, tell your healthcare provider if you:

• have difficulty staying awake during the daytime

Please see Summary of Important Information throughout this brochure. For full Prescribing Information, Patient Information, and Instructions for Use, visit KYNMOBL.com.



IS **KYNMOBI** (apomorphine HCI) RIGHT FOR YOU?

Complete the checklist and speak with your healthcare provider if one or more of the following apply to you:

I experience OFF times that could occur in the morning, during the day, or at night
Because of OFF times, I have trouble getting ready in the morning
Even when I do take my levodopa as prescribed, I sometimes feel a delay in its effect
I get concerned about making plans outside of the house because I'm afraid I'll experience an OFF time

Speak with your healthcare provider and see if **KYNMOBI** might be right for you

SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR KYNMOBI (apomorphine HCI) SUBLINGUAL FILM (cont'd) What should I tell my healthcare provider before taking KYNMOBI? Before starting KYNMOBI, tell your healthcare provider if you:

- have dizziness, fainting spells, or low blood pressure
- have asthma
- have liver, kidney, or heart problems
- have had a stroke or other brain problems
- have a mental health condition with psychotic-like behavior

- drink alcohol
- are pregnant or plan to become pregnant, or if you are breastfeeding or plan to breastfeed. It is not known if KYNMOBI will harm your unborn baby or if KYNMOBI passes into your breast milk

EXPERIENCE THE KYNMOBI DIFFERENCE: NOT A PILL, NOT AN INHALER, NOT AN INJECTION



The first and only sublingual (under the tongue) treatment for OFF times



Easy-to-carry treatment can be taken anytime, anywhere

 Take only 1 dose of KYNMOBI to treat an OFF time, up to 5 times a day with 2 hours between doses



You do not need to time your dose around your meal schedule



5 dose strengths available so you and your healthcare provider can find the one that's right for you

Do not cut, chew, or swallow KYNMOBI.

Nausea and vomiting may occur with KYNMOBI. Your healthcare provider may prescribe a medicine called an antiemetic, such as trimethobenzamide, to help prevent nausea and vomiting. If trimethobenzamide is prescribed, talk to your healthcare provider about how long you should remain on this medicine.

Please see Summary of Important Information throughout this brochure. For full Prescribing Information, Patient Information, and Instructions for Use, visit KYNMOBL.com.



KYNMOBI (apomorphine HCI): FAST AND RELIABLE RELIEF FROM YOUR OFF TIMES

In the KYNMOBI clinical study, people with PD and taking levodopa were assigned to also take either KYNMOBI or a placebo to treat their OFF times.*

ACHIEVED SIGNIFICANCE at:



Improved scores in motor symptoms reported in as soon as 15 minutes

3X greater improvement in OFF symptoms at 30 minutes compared with placebo

Improved scores in motor symptoms last reported at 90 minutes

Other goals of this study measured movement symptoms using the same scale at different times (eq., at 15 minutes and 90 minutes) after taking KYNMOBI during an OFF time. These results are observational and descriptive in nature.

SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR KYNMOBI (apomorphine HCI) SUBLINGUAL FILM (cont'd)

Tell your healthcare provider about all the medicines you take, including prescription medicines and over-the-counter medicines, vitamins, and herbal supplements.

KYNMOBI may affect the way other medicines work, and other medicines can affect how KYNMOBI works. Taking KYNMOBI with other medicines may cause serious side effects.

Know the medicines you take. Keep a list of your medicines with you and show it to your healthcare provider and pharmacist when you get a new medicine.



KYNMOBI MAY HELP YOU ACHIEVE A **FULL ON** DURING AN OFF TIME

Twice as many people on KYNMOBI reported achieving a **Full ON** vs placebo (35% vs 16%)* In the clinical study, a "Full ON" was defined as a time when people experienced[†]:



Improved mobility, reduced





The same relief from symptoms as taking their layedars

Speak with your healthcare provider about how KYNMOBI may help you achieve your **Full ON**

Please see Summary of Important Information throughout this brochure. For full Prescribing Information, Patient Information, and Instructions for Use. visit KYNMOBL.com.



^{*}The main objective of the KYNMOBI clinical study was to improve motor symptoms at 30 minutes as defined by the Movement Disorder Society-Unified Parkinson's Disease Rating Scale (MDS-UPDRS) Part III, assessed at 12 weeks. In the study, 54 patients received KYNMOBI and 55 patients received placebo.

^{*}The key secondary objective of the KYNMOBI clinical study was the percentage of people who reported a Full ON response within 30 minutes at 12 weeks

[†]Patients assessed a Full ON using these 3 components, which were not individually recorded.

KYNMOBI (apomorphine HCI): MOST COMMON SIDE EFFECTS

The most common side effects in the KYNMOBI 12-week clinical trial were:

Nausea

- Sleepiness
- Dizziness
- Mouth swelling, pain, or sores

Nausea and vomiting can happen with KYNMOBI.

Your healthcare provider may prescribe a medicine called an antiemetic, such as trimethobenzamide, to help prevent nausea and vomiting. If trimethobenzamide is prescribed, talk to your healthcare provider about how long you should remain on this medicine

KYNMOBI may result in oral (mouth) irritation, which may go away when treatment is stopped. You should contact your healthcare provider if you develop any of these signs or symptoms:

- Redness
- Mouth sores (ulceration)
- Swelling
- Pain

- Dryness of the mouth, lips, or tongue
- Pain with swallowing

SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR KYNMOBI (apomorphine HCI) SUBLINGUAL FILM (cont'd)

What should I avoid while taking KYNMOBI?

- Do not drink alcohol while you are using KYNMOBI. It can increase your chance of developing serious side effects.
- Do not take medicines that make you sleepy while you are using KYNMOBI.
- Do not drive, operate machinery, or do other dangerous activities until you know how KYNMOBI affects you.
- **Do not** change your body position too fast. Get up slowly from sitting or lying down. KYNMOBI can lower your blood pressure and cause dizziness or fainting.

SUNOVION ANSWEYS PLUS: HELP EVERY STEP OF THE WAY

The Sunovion Answers Plus patient support program provides personalized assistance to explain insurance coverage and copay costs and ensure you have all the resources you need to get started with your KYNMOBI prescription.







A dedicated team to answer your questions

You may fill your prescription at Walgreens or contact Sunovion Answers Plus for other available pharmacies.

The KYNMOBI™ Savings Program offers 2 ways to save on your prescription



- Eligible commercially insured patients may pay as little as \$15 per 30-count carton with the KYNMOBI Copay Savings Card
- Eligible uninsured cash-paying patients may pay as little as\$195 per 30-count carton with the KYNMOBI Copay Savings Card

Not actual card.

No annual cap. Up to 5 cartons per month.

Eligibility requirements and restrictions apply. Individual copay amounts may vary. A maximum benefit limit also applies. For details, see the KYNMOBI Savings Program Terms and Conditions at www.kynmobi.com/savings-and-support.

Please see Summary of Important Information throughout this brochure. For full Prescribing Information, Patient Information, and Instructions for Use, visit KYNMOBI.com.



SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR KYNMOBI (apomorphine HCI) SUBLINGUAL FILM

This summary does not include all information about KYNMOBI and is not meant to take the place of discussions with your healthcare provider about your treatment. Please read this important information carefully before you start taking KYNMOBI. Discuss any questions about KYNMOBI with your healthcare provider.

What is KYNMOBI?

KYNMOBI (apomorphine HCl) sublingual film is a prescription medicine used to treat short-term (acute), intermittent "off" episodes in people with Parkinson's disease (PD).

Who should not take KYNMOBI?

Do not take KYNMOBI if you are:

- taking certain medicines to treat nausea called 5HT3 antagonists, including ondansetron, granisetron, dolasetron, palonosetron, and alosetron. People taking ondansetron together with apomorphine, the active ingredient in KYNMOBI, have had very low blood pressure and lost consciousness or "blacked out".
- allergic to KYNMOBI or its ingredients, KYNMOBI contains sodium metabisulfite. Sulfites can cause severe, life-threatening allergic reactions in some people, especially in people with asthma. An allergy to sulfites is not the same as an allergy to sulfa. Call your healthcare provider if you have hives; itching; rash; swelling of the lips, tongue, and mouth; redness of your face (flushing); throat tightness; or trouble breathing or swallowing.

What should I tell my healthcare provider before taking KYNMOBI?

Before starting KYNMOBI, tell your healthcare provider if you:

- have difficulty staying awake during the daytime
- have dizziness, fainting spells, or low blood pressure
- have asthma
- have liver, kidney, or heart problems
- have had a stroke or other brain problems
- have a mental health condition with psychotic-like behavior
- drink alcohol
- are pregnant or plan to become pregnant, or if you are breastfeeding or plan to breastfeed.
 It is not known if KYNMOBI will harm your unborn baby or if KYNMOBI passes into your breast milk

Tell your healthcare provider about all the medicines you take, including prescription medicines and over-the-counter medicines, vitamins, and herbal supplements.

KYNMOBI may affect the way other medicines work, and other medicines can affect how KYNMOBI works. Taking KYNMOBI with other medicines may cause serious side effects.

Know the medicines you take. Keep a list of your medicines with you and show it to your healthcare provider and pharmacist when you get a new medicine.

What should I avoid while taking KYNMOBI?

- Do not drink alcohol while you are using KYNMOBI. It can increase your chance of developing serious side effects.
- Do not take medicines that make you sleepy while you are using KYNMOBI.
- Do not drive, operate machinery, or do other dangerous activities until you know how KYNMOBI affects you.
- Do not change your body position too fast. Get up slowly from sitting or lying down. KYNMOBI can lower your blood pressure and cause dizziness or fainting.

What are the possible side effects of KYNMOBI?

KYNMOBI can cause serious side effects, including:

- nausea and vomiting. Nausea and vomiting can happen with KYNMOBI. Your healthcare provider may
 prescribe a medicine called an antiemetic, such as trimethobenzamide, to help prevent nausea and vomiting.
 If trimethobenzamide is prescribed, talk to your healthcare provider about how long you should remain on
 this medicine.
- sleepiness or falling asleep during the day. Some people treated with KYNMOBI may get sleepy during the day or fall asleep without warning while doing everyday activities, such as talking, eating, or driving a car.
- dizziness. KYNMOBI may lower blood pressure and cause dizziness. Dizziness can happen when KYNMOBI
 treatment is started or when the KYNMOBI dose is increased. Do not get up too fast from sitting or after lying
 down, especially if you have been sitting or lying down for a long period of time.
- You should lie down before and after taking sublingual nitroglycerin.
- mouth (oral) irritation. Redness; swelling; mouth sores (ulceration); pain; dryness of the mouth, lips, or tongue; and pain with swallowing can happen with KYNMOBI. You should call your healthcare provider if you develop any of these signs or symptoms.
- falls. KYNMOBI may increase your risk of falling.

Please see Summary of Important Information throughout this brochure. For full Prescribing Information, Patient Information, and Instructions for Use, visit KYNMOBI.com.



SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR KYNMOBI (apomorphine HCI) SUBLINGUAL FILM (cont'd)

- hallucinations or psychotic-like behavior. KYNMOBI may case or make psychotic-like behavior worse including
 hallucinations (seeing or hearing things that are not real), confusion, excessive suspicion, aggressive behavior,
 agitation, delusional beliefs (believing things that are not real), and disorganized thinking.
- strong (intense) urges. Some people with PD have reported new or strong uncontrollable urges to gamble, increased sexual urges, increased urges to spend money (compulsive shopping), and other intense urges, while taking PD medicines, including KYNMOBI. If you or your family members notice that you have strong urges, talk to your healthcare provider. The strong urges may go away if your KYNMOBI dose is lowered or stopped.
- high fever and confusion. KYNMOBI may cause a problem that can happen in people who suddenly lower their
 dose, stop using, or change their dose of KYNMOBI. Symptoms include very high fever, stiff muscles, confusion,
 and changes in breathing and heartbeat.
- heart problems. If you have shortness of breath, fast heartbeat, chest pain, or feel like you are going to pass out (faint) while taking KYNMOBI, call your healthcare provider or get emergency help right away.
- tissue changes (fibrotic complications). Some people have had changes in the tissues of their pelvis, lungs, and heart valves when taking medicines called nonergot derived dopamine agonists like KYNMOBI.
- prolonged painful erections (priapism). KYNMOBI may cause prolonged, painful erections in some people. If you have a prolonged and painful erection you should call your healthcare provider or go to the nearest hospital emergency room right away.

The most common side effects of KYNMOBI include nausea, sleepiness, dizziness, and mouth swelling, pain, or sores.

These are not all of the possible side effects of KYNMOBI. Tell your healthcare provider about any side effect that bothers you or that does not go away.

Call your healthcare provider for medical advice about side effects. You are encouraged to report side effects to FDA. Visit www.fda.gov/medwatch or call 1-800-FDA-1088.

This information is not comprehensive.

How to get more information:

- Talk to your healthcare provider or pharmacist
- Visit www.KYNMOBI.com to obtain the FDA-approved product labeling
- Call Sunovion at 1-888-394-7377

For full Prescribing Information, Patient Information, and Instructions for Use, visit KYNMOBI.com.

MY NOTES			

NOCES



14

GET BACK **ON** WITH **KYNMOBI** (apomorphine HCI)

- The first and only sublingual (under the tongue) treatment for OFF times
- Fast and reliable relief from your OFF times
- 5 available doses so you and your healthcare provider can find a dose that's right for you
 - KYNMOBI can be taken up to 5 times a day, with at least 2 hours between doses.
 Only take 1 dose of KYNMOBI to treat each OFF time



If you have questions, contact **Sunovion Answers Plus** at **1-844-KYNMOBI** (**1-844-596-6624**) Monday through Friday, **8**AM-**8**PM **ET** or visit **KYNMOBI.com** for more details

SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR KYNMOBI (apomorphine HCI) SUBLINGUAL FILM

What are the possible side effects of KYNMOBI?

The most common side effects of KYNMOBI include nausea, sleepiness, dizziness, and mouth swelling, pain, or sores.

Please see Summary of Important Information throughout this brochure. For full Prescribing Information, Patient Information, and Instructions for Use, visit KYNMOBI.com.

KYNMOBI and **KYNMOBI** are trademarks of Sunovion Pharmaceuticals Inc.
SUNOVION and ***** are registered trademarks of Sumitomo Dainippon Pharma Co., Ltd.
Sunovion Pharmaceuticals Inc. is a U.S. subsidiary of Sumitomo Dainippon Pharma Co., Ltd.
© 2020 Sunovion Pharmaceuticals Inc. All rights reserved. 11/20 KYN-US-00087-20

